WAREHOUSES AND DEPOSITS

CHAPTER 334

H. B. No. 613 (Skaar, Leier, Solberg, Laske)

WAREHOUSE AND STORAGE GRAIN CONTRACTS; RATES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 60-0217 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to warehouse and storage grain contracts.

- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakova:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 60-0217 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

60-0217. WAREHOUSE AND STORAGE CONTRACT; STORAGE RATES; TERMINAL DELIVERY.) A warehouse receipt shall contain, either on its face or reverse side, the following warehouse and storage contract:

"This grain is received, insured, and stored subject to the following charges: one thirtieth of one cent net bushel per day, provided, however, that no storage shall be charged for grain so stored for fifteen days from date of delivery. Upon surrender of this receipt and payment or tender of a delivery charge per gross bushel of four cents on flax, three and onehalf cents on wheat or rye, and two cents on other grains and all other stated lawful charges accrued up to the time of said surrender of this receipt, the above amount, kind, and grade of grain will be delivered to the person named above or his order as rapidly as due diligence, care, and prudence will permit. At the option of the holder of this receipt, the amount, kind, and grade of grain for which this receipt is issued, on his demand, shall be delivered back to him at any terminal point customarily shipped to, or at the place where received, upon the payment of the above charges for receiving, handling, storage, and insurance and in case of terminal delivery, the payment in addition to the above of the regular freight charges on the gross amount called for by this ticket or in lieu thereof, a receipt issued by a bonded warehouse or elevator company doing business at such terminal point. Nothing in this receipt shall be construed to require the delivery of the identical grain specified herein, but an equal amount of grain of the same kind and grade shall be delivered to him."

Approved February 24, 1951.

CHAPTER 335

H. B. No. 636 (Snow, Roen, and Homelvig)

REPORTS BY PUBLIC WAREHOUSEMAN

AN ACT

- To amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 60-0224 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to reports to be made by public warehouseman.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dako(a:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 1 of section 60-0224 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
 - 1. Prepare and submit to the commission on the last day of each month a report giving facts and information called for on the form of report prepared by said commission, which report shall contain or be verified by a written declaration that it is made under the penalties of perjury. Such report may be called for more frequently if the commission deems it necessary.

Approved February 24, 1951.

WATERS

CHAPTER 336

S. B. No. 216 (Feton, Solberg, Shure and Duffy)

APPEAL TO DISTRICT AND SUPREME COURT FROM ORDERS AND DECISIONS OF STATE ENGINEER INVOLVING IRRIGATION DISTRICTS

AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 61-0520 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to appeals to the district court from orders and decisions of state engineer involving irrigation districts.
- B: It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dako(a:
- § 1. Section 61-0520 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 61-0520. An appeal may be taken to the district court from any order or decision of the state engineer by any person claiming to be aggrieved thereby, at any time within thirty (30) days after the order or decision appealed from has been filed with the county auditor of the county in which the appeal is taken. Such appeal